Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N. Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89129
August 8,2023
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhall at
clarkcountycac@hotmail.com.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.gov/LoneMountainCAC

Board/Council Members: Don Cape, Chairperson
Kim Burton, Vice Chairperson
Chris Darling
Carol Peck
Allison Bonanno

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Jennifer Damico, 702-455-1900, jennifer.damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
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III.

IV.

VL

Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for July 25, 2023. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for August 8, 2023, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming county or community meetings and events (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

09/05/23 PC

UC-23-0251-SALCIDO MARICELA:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow an accessory structure (detached workshop/game
room) larger than one half the footprint of the existing principal dwelling; and 2) increase the
cumulative area of all accessory structures to exceed the footprint of the principal dwelling.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS reduce the setback for an accessory structure
balcony (to a detached garage) in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 1.2 acres
in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Racel Street and the west side of
Maverick Street within Lone Mountain. MK/Im/syp (For possible action)

UC-23-0374-MILLER WILLIAM SCOTT & MISTI MICHELLE:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow an accessory structure (detached carport) which is not
architecturally compatible with the principal building; and 2) waive applicable design standards.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2)
reduce building separation in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.5 acres in
an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the northwest corner of Lone Mountain Road and
Grand Canyon Drive within Lone Mountain. RM/sd/syp (For possible action)

WS-23-0433-ISAC ANDREI & ANCA CORINA:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setback; 2) allow
a non-decorative fence; and 3) increase fence height within the front yard in conjunction with a
single family residence on 0.9 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the northwest
corner of Lone Mountain Road and Bonita Vista Street within Lone Mountain. RM/jud/syp (For
possible action)

09/06/23 BCC

4.

DR-23-0379-WIEST, ANDREW J.: DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction with
a proposed single family residential development on 2.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally
located on the west side of Jensen Street and the north side of Verde Way within Lone Mountain.
RM/jgh/syp (For possible action)
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VIIL.

VIII.

IX.

5. VS-23-0359-RODRIGUEZ MANUEL & ELVA:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Fort Apache
Road and Dapple Gray Road, and between Stange Avenue and Craig Road within Lone Mountain.
RM/al/syp (For possible action)

6. WS-23-0358-RODRIGUEZ MANUEL & ELVA:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) landscaping; 2) wall
height; 3) street intersection off-set; 4) street width; and 5) off-site improvements.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2) increase
finished grade on 5.0 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of
Fort Apache Road and Craig Road within Lone Mountain. RM/al/syp (For possible action)

7. TM-23-500079-RODRIGUEZ MANUEL & ELVA:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 single family residential lots and common lots on 5.0 acres in
an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Fort Apache Road and Craig
Road within Lone Mountain. RM/al/syp (For possible action)

General Business
None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: August 29, 2023.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N. Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV. 89129
https://notice.nv.gov
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Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
July 25,2023

MINUTES

Board Members: Don Cape— Chair— PRESENT
Kimberly Burton — Vice Chair — PRESENT
Chris Darling — PRESENT
Carol Peck — ABSENT
Allison Bonanno — PRESENT

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

Town Liaison: Jennifer Damico, Jennifer.Damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:35 p.m.

II. Public Comment
None
II1. Approval of July 11, 2023, Minutes

Moved by: CHRIS
Action: Approved subject minutes as submitted
Vote: 4/0 -Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for July 25, 2023

Moved by: ALLISON

Action: Approved agenda as submitted with item # 5 to be heard second and items 2-4 to be
heard together.

Vote: 4/0 - Unanimous

V.  Informational Item(s)
None
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Planning & Zoning

08/15/23 PC

WS-23-0337-SEPULVEDA  SALVADOR ORTEGA, ET AL: WAIVER _OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the building separation between existing structures
in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.4 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally
located on the east side of Shadow Mountain Place, 300 feet north of Carl Avenue within Lone
Mountain. WM/tpd/syp (For possible action) 08/15/23 PC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CHRIS
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

VS-23-0349-LONE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC: VACATE AND ABANDON
easements of interest to Clark County located between Lone Mountain Road and Red Coach
Avenue, and between Hualapai Way and Eula Street within Lone Mountain. RM/hw/syp (For
possible action) 8/16/23 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions and condition that site does not
drain into sanitary sewer as state in applicant’s justification letter

Moved By: CHRIS

Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

WS-23-0348-LONE  MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC: WAIVERS OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) landscaping; 2) access gates; 3)
off-sites; 4) driveway geometrics (sidewalks and streetlights); and 5) street geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) finished grade; and 2) a single family detached
residential subdivision on 5.4 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located on the east side of
Hualapai Way, 615 feet south of Lone Mountain Road within Lone Mountain. RM/hw/syp
(For possible action) 8/16/23 BCC

Action: APPROVED subject to staff conditions and conditions that any encroachment on east
side will require revegetation of the 2:1 slope, revegetation of anything outside applicant’s
property that has been disturbed and landscaping at entrance is to be provided

Moved By: CHRIS

Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

TM-23-500076-LONE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 7 single family residential lots on 5.4 acres in an R-E (Rural
Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Hualapai Way, 615 feet south of
Lone Mountain Road within Lone Mountain. RM/hw/syp (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED subject to staff conditions and conditions that any encroachment on east
side will require revegetation of the 2:1 slope, revegetation of anything outside applicant’s
property that has been disturbed and landscaping at entrance is to be provided

Moved By: CHRIS

Vote: 4/0 Unanimous
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5. WS-23-0351-DIAMOND CORAN, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase wall height.
DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction with an approved multiple family
residential development (apartments) on 2.8 acres in an R-3 (AE-60) Zone. Generally
located on the south side of Coran Lane and the west side of Simmons Street within Lone
Mountain. WM/hw/syp (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED subject to staff conditions and conditions that any encroachment on east
side will require revegetation of the 2:1 slope, revegetation of anything outside applicant’s
property that has been disturbed and landscaping at entrance is to be provided

Moved By: CHRIS

Vote: 4/0

VII. General Business
None

VIII. Public Comment
None

IX.. Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be August 8, 2023

X. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:52 p.m.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES « MARILYN KIRKPATRICK + WILLIAM MCCURDY Il «+ ROSS MILLER + MICHAEL NAFT « TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



09/05/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE RACEL ST/MAVERICK ST
(TITLE 30) / \
)
PUBLIC HEARING A /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
UC-23-0251-SALCIDO MARICELA: \
% \

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow an accessory structufe (tiet/ae@\worksh\dp/game
room) larger than one half the footprint of the existing principzﬂ dw )l}ng; and 2) increakg the
cumulative area of all accessory structures to exceed the footpfint of tlie principal dx\fglling. "\\
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS reducc/fg; setback fof\an accessory structiire
balcony (to a detached garage) in conjunction with ap/existing/ singfe f@ily resideﬁc%‘,o’r/l 1.2
acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. A\ v

/

/

N\ /
Generally located on the south side of Racel Street and the\west side of Maverick Street within
Lone Mountain. MK/Im/syp (For possible/a'ctim ). 3
F
II\ t R
RELATED INFORMATION: VAN SO\

)\ N, N

\ .
APN: \ \/ rd
125-11-802-003 TN / N

\ i
\

N\
\

USE PERMITS: /-"/ Y ) \ \"\

L Increase the area qf/ a pr/o"pose/ci’ accessory strugture (detached game room) to 2,200 square
feet wheré\‘gn accék§9ry builW@a. dimum area of 934.5 square feet (50% of the
footprint of the principal dwelling) is pé imitted per Table 30.44-1 (a 136% increase).

2. We zi‘r.ga of all@%ss / sgtuéturcs to 2,910 square feet where 1,869 square feet
(footprint of\pri"r\cipal dwelling) is allowed per Table 30.44-1 (a 211% increase).

N\ \
/W AIY{EIT?)\FDEVE LO PMENT STANDARDS:
{_Reduce. the rear\setback'for an geCessory balcony over 6 feet above rear grade to 5 feet where 27
\"fset is ré‘qpired p\é\r Tablé‘; 30.40-1 (an 81% decrease).

\ ;
LAND USEPLAN: /
LONE MOUNTAIE&/-' RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
7
BACKC\g}fNﬁ:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 6225 Racel Street
e Site Acreage: 1.2
e Project Type: accessory structure (detached workshop/game room) in conjunction with a
single family residence



./

e Number of Stories: 2 (single family residence)/2 (detached workshop/game room)
e Building Height (feet): 35 feet (principal dwelling)/22 feet (detached workshop/game

room)/20.5(casita)
e Square Feet: 2,579 (principal dwelling)/2,200 (workshop/game room)/l 167 (L¢s1ta)/84
(shed)/626 (aluminum patio cover) / 7
/ //
Site Plans & Request / <

The plans show a proposed 2,200 square foot accessory struct e/ (prekuslS)\ approved
workshop/hobby to be converted to workshop/game room) in conjutz’uon vith a 2, 57 square
foot existing single family residence, which has an 1,869 square gagt toh{print Fhis request is to
allow the previously approved 22 foot high 2,000 sequare Jfoot accessory bulldmg
(workshop/hobby) to further exceed one half the footprlpt/ of the”’ prmmpal dwelimg and\ ihe
structure. The redesigned accessory structure is loca;}/on th /§Jut heast corner of the subject
site. The accessory structure is set back 5 feet from tlfe rear (soutly) prop rty line and'3 }/ feet
from the street side (east) property line. A balcony is lo\cated along the \/ t side of the bulldmg,
also set back 5 feet from the rear property line. The acoessory stryeére is approximately 180
feet south of the existing residence. Access/{\ o the proper’ty is from Racel Street. There are 2
existing structures that will be removed from the.site, one is, located to the east of the subject
structure, and the other is located to the Southeasl (R\the re31dence A casna (BD22-33748) is in
the process of being constructed on the southeaitern porﬁm of the, site. y4

/
Landscaping Z
The plans show existing mature-ees on thg front‘( rth) es (cast and west); and south of the
principal dwelling. The:e are no\proposed chang ew landscaping required with this
application. o

b4 N\ 1
Elevations S8 ) ) o ’\

4

The plans show" a 22 foot fngh aﬁsa t;uud{ng (detached workshop/game room). The
reconstructed detached garage will be reﬁms)léd to modify the existing barn style building to
match the rior of\the resulfence (terior'materials include painted stucco, window and door
trim, ,parape:%t\wnh barrel ttle entry patio. The patio covered entry is located on the north
elex ation with a bal cony nlocated " on the west elevation. A secondary entrance is located on the
east elev'/tiBn a.nd the qou\h eleva/txon includes opaque windows on the second level.

\ \
“Floor Plan \'\ | v
The plan depicts a 2 story, 2,200 square foot detached workshop/game room with 1,107 square
feet of worimhop space’ on the first level, and a 1,001 square foot game room area on the second
ICV61\Wlth 199'¢ square foot balcony on the west elevation. The balcony is 8.3 feet wide, parallel to
the southern proporty line.

/

o/
Apphcant s Justification
The applicant indicates that the proposed structure is being redesigned to match to the residence
and recently permitted casita. The redesign will modernize the structure and tie into the rest of

the property.




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number
UC-18-0182 | Workshop exceeding one half footprint of residence | Approved | April 2018
in conjunction with a single family residence by PC ~ )
ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified to RNP-I zoning on the subject site and | Approved ?p(tember
adjacent properties by BCC £2001
\
Surrounding Land Use \/ A\ \
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District E)i/stmg Land Use \
North & | City of Las Vegas R-E g ’S’mgle/ family res1dentla} &
East /| undeveloped \ \
South & | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-/I,)/ /Sxﬁgle/ta/ mily res1denuz1] /
West (up to 2 du/ac) { \ o J/ ) N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: A 4 g
The applicant shall demonstrate that the propos\ed request mects the ooals and purposes of Title
30. / \ \
7 \ \
Analysis T \ Y //’
Comprehensive Planning \ \ N\ \ N\
Use Permits A \ ;\

A use permit is a discretionarytand use appllcatlon that is con,srdered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30/ and the /Iaster \Plan. Oné of Séveral criteria the applicant must
establish is that the useis appropriate at the proposed/locatlon and demonstrate the use shall not
resultin a substant},zrl/or u/nd)?\ adverse effect on adj acent properties.
7 / \

The property is 1 \acre in \srzc As a resu e sztc/mcludes adequate space to accommodate the
increased size of the proposed structure Lhe exterior of the redesigned structure includes
updating_th tructurc. to match the-e teriof of the residence and permitted casita. The scale,
archieCture, de51gn of the accessory structure are compatible with the single family
re,sxéénce The propcrty to the south has a smaller detached accessory structure which is set near
/tﬁe sharéd p property line. The roperty to the west has mature landscaping along the shared

propert) line, “Staff does not aut icipate any undue adverse effects on adjacent properties from
‘amcreasmrr the sxze of the accessory structures that exceed one half the footprint of the principal
smgle family home. Addmonally, the applicant will remove 2 existing storage sheds from the
east side of the propel ty. Therefore, staff can support the request.

\

Waiver of Develo,p’xgcnt Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.




Typically, staff does not support the reduction in setbacks. This site and the surrounding
properties are over an acre in size, with adjacent residences located over 175 feet away from the
proposed balcony. The rear yard outdoor living space for the adjacent residence to the south is
enclosed by existing mature trees and landscaping. Title 30 allows for the balcony S{tchk to be
reduced to 5 feet with approval of a minor deviation. Staff can support th1§/requesv unless
/
information is presented during the public hearing which may identify a pot;nﬁal impéct to the

surrounding area. <
/ A
i \

Staff Recommendation \
Approval.

Pp / \ \\\
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁpds that he apphcatlon is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Maste/r PlanyT 1tlo/ 30 and/or the Nevada

Revised Statut d {
eVlSG atutes. ¢ \ ‘/ /

\\
\ \
\v

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: .
\ '\.
Comprehensive Planning /\\
e Applicant is advised that no portlon of the accessory stmcture (dctachcd workshop/game
room) may be converted to an accesso iy apartment, ca31ta or temporary hvmg quarters
as there is an existing casita (BD22 3374?)\on the p?operty, that the County is currently
rewriting Title 30 and future land use apphca'aons mcludmg applications for extensions
of time, will be reviewed for conformanck:/wuh e reglations in place at the time of
application; a sub;&antxal change in circumstances Orfegulations may warrant denial or
added conditions to an extensxon of\ time; thé extension of time may be denied if the
project has no/t commenced or there has bccu no substantial work towards completion
within the/ time spec1ﬁed and that thm application must commence within 2 years of

ldct r it will expire. i
approval date or 1 w p \‘/ y

\ v
Public Works - Deveélopment -;’Rﬁre\y\///
. ..mt. N\ N\
// \\ \ \
Flre Prevention Bureau \ /'l:-
No comment VN S

‘./

\ L

AN \ \ !
C{ark Count) W ter Reclamation District (CCWRD)
‘e Apphc}nf is advised that this property is currently serviced by a septic system with regard
\_ to sewage dlsposal this system falls under the jurisdiction of the Southern Nevada Health
DlStI’lCt this property is within 400 feet of City of Las Vegas public sanitary sewer; and
that fo;/any sanitary sewer needs, applicant is advised to contact the City of Las Vegas.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: COLTYN SIMMONS
CONTACT: MELISSA DANA, 4775 W TECO AVE UNIT 105, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

\ N\
/ TN AR >
</ N \ N {/
‘ \ \\//
NN )
Vs
Ve /
\ = 5 /S
\ // /



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE :
app. NumBer:_UC - 2 307 < | DATE FILED: Cf/ 20/2 =
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ /1 A/
AR U CRTrY i | rasicac: _LONE p 17y TABICAC DATE: S/ Y2023
ZONE CHANGE % |PomeeniNnGpaTE: T/ S /2023
0 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: _—__
0 NONGONFORMING (NZC) i (075 Y=
USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) name: SALCIDO MARICELA
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | AURRESS: 6225 RACEL ST
STANDARDS (WS) we |y Las Vegas state: NV zp. 89131
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) go TELEPHONE: ceLL: 562-900-5866

g-MalL: Msalcido571@gmail.com

O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME/ name: (ol tun S mmons
NUMBERING CHANGE 5¢) | £ | Appress: 4775 W. Teco Ave unit 105
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) § crry: Las Vegas state: NV 2p. 89118
& | TELEPHONE: CELL: 7024 (p- 4210
L il k] < | eman: Coltun @ cusombide 'Rer conTacT i #:
O ANNEXATION developmmen - (i
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) name:__Melissa  Dowon
£ | aopress: 4775 w. Teco Ave unit 105
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: Las Vegas STATE: ZIp:
g :
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TELEPHONE: _1072- 4e-41717  cELL:
8 |EMal: CEo@oyston Pt re  comn D #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 12511802003
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 6225 RACEL ST. Las Vegas NV 89131

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Remodel existing detached structure on property.

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {{ am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the praperty involved in this application, or (am, are) olharwise qualified to Initiate
this application under Clark County Coda; that the information on the attached legal dascription, all plans, and drawings attached herato, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are In all respects true and correct o the best of my knowledga and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurale before 8
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authoriza the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Departmenl, or its designee, to enter the premises and to Install sny required signs on

said proj for ose of advising the public of the proposed application.
Maricela Salcido

Prc'vperty Owner (Signature)® Property Owner (Print)
e Lgyacts.

- : Notary Public
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON 3 / Ll (DATE) State of Nevada
By Maricels. Saleido My Commission Expims; ?2:?143
NOYARY ¢ g Certificato No: 18-1376-
puBLIC: __A z/& CiaN., )

/ ( N Ny Ry

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of atfamey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 2/16/22
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CUSTOMFIT

NV Uc# 0083438

04/17/2023

Clark County Planning Commission

500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.
Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741

Justification Letter

To Board of County Commissioners,

Thank you for taking the time to review this Waiver of Development Standards application for a proposed
detached accessory structure remodel and a waiver for accessory structure game room balcony, per 30.40-1 which
requires a 27" setback.

This property is located at 6225 Racel St. Las Vegas, Nevada 89131. The owner Maricela Salcido is seeking to
Remodel an existing 1,920 sq. ft. 2 story Barn Structure in the rear yard of property of her current residence. This
building will keep the existing 1* floor layout and 2 floor open areas along with adding (1) down stairs
bathroom and a 2nd floor balcony per plans.

All the required setbacks and height requirements have and are being met for the existing structure. The issue the
Owner is having is that the overall proposed square footage for the new 2 story layout (2,200 sf.) exceeds 1/2 the
footprint of the primary Residence at 1,869 sq. ft., and that the cumulative area of all accessory buildings (4,077
sq. ft.) exceeds the footprint of the principal dwelling. We are hoping because it’s a pre-approved existing
structure at 1,920 sq. ft. that we can have an exception for the added 280 additional sq. ft. to update the structure
to be inline with the existing residence appearance. We are asking for a special use permit to increase the area of a
proposed accessory structure as well as a special use permit to increase the area of all accessory structures on the
property. We are also seeking for a waiver of standards to add the new balcony per plan as it does not meet the
required 27’ setback requirement.

The proposed addition and exterior renovation will update the existing accessory structure into the look of the
existing residence and Casita (BD-22-33748). As of now it is just a pre-fabricated barn structure that does not
match the exterior of the Residence and Casita on the property. We hope to update the existing structure to tie into
the rest of the property. The Owner is planning on using the space for entertaining guest and showing off some of
their art and memorabilia. Custom Fit is trying to tie all structures on the property together so the family can make
use of their whole yard. We are currently building a 1,167 sq. ft. Casita and would like to incorporate these
structures with the existing residence.

There will be no changes to the existing landscaping. Opaque windows are to be installed on the second floor

facing the south side per plans. '
Construction documents should take about 30 days to finish and submit to building department. The construction

for this project once building permit has been issued should take approximately 120 - 150 days for completion,

Again, thank you for your time, I hope we have provided enough information to gain your confidence to approve
this project.

Sincerely,
Coltyn Simmons

Cus;% Fit Constr;g’ n
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SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE GRAND CANYON DR/LONE MOUNTAIN RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING & yd

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \/

UC-23-0374-MILLER WILLIAM SCOTT & MISTI MICHELLE: / \
\

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow an accessory strucuy”(détac xé carport) which is

not architecturally compatible with the principal building; arid 2)‘\widive appllcable E}es1gn

standards.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for thefollowing: 1)Teduce sctba ks; an (d

reduce building separation in conjunction with an existing singl¢ fanulil resi}lence on 0. \aefes in

an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. \ AL

\ y,
Generally located on the northwest corner of Lone Moumam Road and Grand Canyon Drive
within Lone Mountain. RM/sd/syp (For possxble\act\lon) i

/s
4

= S N\ /

RELATED INFORMATION: VN ~ \

\ A N \

AV >
APN:
125-31-414-008 N\ NS

// \ \ //

USE PERMITS: Yoy \
1. Allow me/ml accessory structures where reqmred to be architecturally compatible with the

principal building per Table IUM\L\CI\\ rd
2, Waive all appllcable d051gn standards ‘including non-decorative metal for accessory

there rcqulred per\la\le/}o .56-2A.

yd

WAIVERS OF DEVE L()PMENT STANDARDS:
~I. ,,Aa/\\ Reduce the rc,ar yard’ ‘setback for an accessory structure (detached garage) to 2 feet

/ , where 5 feet is. rg,qmred per Table 30.40-1 (a 60% reduction).
' b Reduce the setback to a right-of-way for an existing accessory structure (detached
. garage) to 2 feet where 10 feet is required per Table 30.40-1 (an 80% reduction).
ﬁ \, C. Reduce’the side yard setback for an existing accessory structure (carport) to 0.5
N\ feet where 5 feet is required per Table 30.40-1 (a 90% reduction).
2. Reduce the building separation for an existing accessory structure (carport) to 1.9 feet
wher;/é feet is required per Table 30.40-1 (a 62% reduction).
LAND USE PLAN:

LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)



BACKGROUND:

Project Description
General Summary "
e Site Address: 4891 N. Grand Canyon Drive / \\
o Site Acreage: 0.5 r /
e Project Type: Accessory structures // /
e Building Height (feet): 13 (detached carport)/12 (detached garage)” \
e Square Feet: 3,513 (main house)/975 (carport)/748 (detached giaége) " \\\
AN \
Site Plans / A\ 4 N\ \

The plans depict an existing 1 story single family res1dence,éqstmé car port, an:\an exxstlng
detached garage on a .5 acre property. The existing carpoft is 1 ated n the west'side of )he
home, less than 1 foot from the west property line, w1£h the e\rstmg/detached garage locatéd in
the southwest corner of the property along Lone Mountain Roat\{/’?ﬁe se;backs for the détached
garage are 2 feet from the rear yard property line, and I:ss than 10 feef from the right-of-way.
The carport is set back less than 1 foot from the side property line, 15/16cated behind an entry gate
and is set back over 43 fect from the street /Access to the res1dence s from a private cul-de-sac
off Grand Canyon Drive. /

l\’ Y\ \_ \ . / g

Landscaping N ./
Landscaping is not a part of this apphcatlop \ N \
'.. /,/' /_.
\ / S
Elevations /\ \ E NS

The plans depict an ex1st1ng detached garage approx;mately 12 feet in height with metal siding
and is 27 feet in length and 28-feet wide with a roll-up door facing north. The existing carport is
approximately 13 jcet in bé1ght and is/open onall 51dcs, with a flat roofline, and is approximately
26 feet in width.<The main house exterior is stucco Ainish and a pitched roo line. Each accessory
structure is pamted 1o matcl'the ex1s:r“ng0m5&h{ color.

N\

‘\_ £ //'
Floor Plaﬂ’_\ \ \/

The/plans depict an. ex1st1ng car port open on all sides and is approximately 975 square feet, and
thé ex1st}na detached garave is enclosed on all sides and is 748 square feet.

\ Signage \ \ N

'Slgnage Is not a pan of tlus request.

. / /
Applxcant s J-us“tlﬁcatl.on
The érpphcant states’ ‘the existing accessory structures will be in harmony with the surrounding
nelghborhood T,he detached garage is screened from the right-of-way by the existing house and
dr1veway gatc:ff(or the carport. The carport is more visible from the street, thus meets the building
setback of*40 feet from the right-of-way being a private cul-de-sac. With a combination of
perimeter walls, larger lots, orientation of the lot within the cul-de-sac, and transitional space, the
request will not have any adverse impacts on the immediate area.




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) Single family /rqsidential
East, & West | (up to 2 du/ac) N\

/’/ /
Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) / P
CE22-14459 is an active Code violation for building without a peyi associatéd with this

application.

N\

\‘

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /\ ' \\
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets/ he ﬂba S an purposes oI\Tltle
30. \ \

\ \
/ / N4
Analysis </ < \/
Comprehensive Planning

Use Permits

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is conmder&i on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master/Plan>_One of several cntena the applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the propos&}\locatlon cmd demcmstrate the use shall not

result in a substantial or undue adverse ettect on

adjacent opertles )
N \ s 4
\ AN '\ //

Use Permits #1 and #2 Voo N \ v

Review of the plans and eleyations prov1de does show the existing detached garage matching
the main residence with aﬁtched roofline, in color, byt'ha wértical metal siding. The detached
garage is in the rear yald and is screened from the/1/1ght-of-way of the private cul-de-sac and
partlally from Lone ,Mountar f Road due to an| emstxn{: wall. The detached garage is less than the
maximum height,of 25 feet allpwed for accessory structures, Although the detached garage has
incorporated archxtectural {eatures lﬁﬁ%ﬂle main residence, including a pitched roofline,
staff is not supportmg the requested waivers fopéncroachment and as such, staff does not support

the u% /\ /

Review of the plans: ana elevatlon provided shows the existing accessory structure (carport) as
//t bemg’?cbltectural compauble with the main residence, with a flat roofline and is made of
< non-décorative metal siding) The/exwtmg carport is in the front yard behind an existing swing
“xszate thus is still, visible from'the right-of-way and is not adequately screened. Staff finds this

request to' be are sult of & self imposed hardship; therefore, staff cannot support this request.

Wan:'er of Dev‘elopment Standards

According to Title30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request 1§ appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property incladed in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.




Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff reviews waiver requests to ensure compatibility with the existing developments in the area.
Setbacks help preserve the appeal and integrity of a neighborhood as well as mitig /a,te impacts
and possible safety issues. The proposed reduction in setbacks for the unpermitted structures
(detached garage and carport) is a self-imposed hardship, and the apphc?m provnded no
alternatives to mitigating the negative impacts on the surrounding area. 2 aff fingds that the
applicant has not provided justification as to why the waiver of develo;y) standards should be

X
A \
Waiver of Development Standards #2 \ \ \‘\
Staff finds the reduction in the required building separation betwén the EXlstmg oarport and the
main residence is significant enough to potentially cause ge/gatlve impacts and haéards to \the

existing residence and the surrounding area. Additionally, §taff does nol/lyplcally support a sclf—

approved; therefore, staff cannot support this request.

imposed hardship; therefore, staff does not support th1s3€quest > \ /
\ \ / v
\ v /
Staff Recommendation \ /
Denied. AL "\\ {
/ \ ‘.

If this request is approved, the Board and/ or Comrm ion ﬁnd§ that the\apphcatlon is consistent
" with the standards and purpose enumergted i the Ma Q Plan T1t1e /3L, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. \ S
\ \ \\ \_ \/
\ ) >
PRELIMINARY STAFF C ITIONS\:{ \ e
\ yah /
J N \ SN
Comprehensive Planning \ Ve
If approved: V. ' ) \ \

e 1 yearto pomplete ‘the perrmt /and inspectionprocess with any extension of time to be a
#

public heaung Ve N//
e Applicant is\advised that the County i’ currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
/agpﬁea.xio\nf "‘includiné/@ﬁe@sf for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
# conformariee with the regula‘uons in place at the time of application; a substantial change
/ in circumstances Or regulatmns may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
/ nﬁe\ and that the e\temm,n “of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or
there has been no subs@.ntlal work towards completion within the time specified.
P ublic Wo“r_ks - l,,)evelopment Review
\"\ No cbmﬁlent.
Fire Preventlon B/ureau
° \fo comment
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and that for any sanitary sewer needs, applicant is advised
to contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines
located in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS
APPLICANT: WILLIAM MILLER /
CONTACT: DIONICIO GORDILLO, 204 BELLE ISLE CT, HENDERSON \% %)/2
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: UC~22 - 0374/ DATEFILED: _7/10 [ &3
PLANNER ASSIGNED: D
TR
)| AL % | TABICAC: LONE. Motundenin TAB/CAC DATE: 35/ & [ 273
(A % | PcMEETING DATE: 2/5/ 23
[[] zone cHaNGE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE:
USE PERMIT (UC) FEE: B 1) T2
[] variance ey
NAME: The William and Misti Miller Revocable Family Trust
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ’
STANDARDS (WS) E g ADDRESS: 4891 N. Grand Canyon Drive
W . Las Vegas . NV . 89149
[] oesiGN REVIEW (0R) gg | o™ STATE 2
o] aoprioknive €O | TELEPHONE: (702) 301-3967 cELL: (702) 301-3967
x . dgordillo@cox.net
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E-MAIL; d90rdllo@
['_‘_] STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: The William and Misti Miller Revocable Family Trust
D WAIVER OF GONDITIONS (WC) § ADDRESS: 4891 N. Grand Canyon Drive
8 - ey [ Vaps STATE: NV zip; 89149
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § TELEPHONE: F702) 301-3967 CELL: (702) 301-3967
ANNEXATION E-MAIL: dgordillo@cox.net REF CONTACT 1D #: N/A
REQUEST (ANX)
[ ] exrension oF TiE (ET)
- NAME: Dionicio Gordillo, DG Consultants
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ADDRESS: 204 Belle Isle Ct.
[] appLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | ciry: Henderson STATE: NV zip; 89012
@ | TELEPHONE: (702) 378-6601 CELL: (702) 379-6601
ki e e 8§ | e-maiL: dgordilo@cox.net REF CONTACT ID #: 191488

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-31-414-008
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or GROSS STREETS: 4891 N. Grand Canyon Drive
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Accessory structures/buildings

(1, We) the undorsigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of racord on the Tax Ralls of the property involved In this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified 1o Initiate
this application undar Clark County Code; that the information on the attachied legal description, all plans, and drawings attached herelo, and al the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and cowect to the best of my knowledge and beiief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, of its designes, lo enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

A A~ llliam S. A (e
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) ettt
stateoF _N\eNGda gL
AT A NOTARY PUBLI
COUNTY OF _CiGh L STATE OF NEVADA

Appt. No. 02-73076-1

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON H-A072 (DATE} .
. My Appt. Expires  January 11, 2028

By ‘\J\.\)\\\\C&m -3 Milled
soncnr U L Tt —

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equlvatdnt), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023



D G Consultants

PLANNER
July 3, 2023 PLANINEG.
Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning {i /@PY

500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155 Le-23-0374

RE: REVISED - Special use permits and waivers of development standards — Accessory Structures
(APN: 125-31-414-008)

On behalf of William and Michelle Miller, we are requesting special use permits and waivers of
development standards for existing accessory structures (metal garage and aluminum carport) in
conjunction with an existing single family residence. The subject site is 0.5 acres, zoned R-E {RNP-1), and
located on the north side of Lone Mountain Road and the west side of North Grand Canyon Drive. There
is an active Clark County Public Response Office violation for building without permits and setbacks (CE22-
14459).

The proposed uses are either conditional or permitted by right in R-E (RNP-I) zoning district. Based on the
attached site plan with corresponding setbacks, screening/buffering, the existing accessory structures are
consistent with other properties located within Rural Neighborhood Preservation (RNP) areas and the
rural character within the Lone Mountain area. The RNP areas are now formally Ranch Estates
Neighborhood (RN) but most rural neighborhood residents still refer to the areas as RNP. Within the
immediate there are multiple properties with similar accessory structures. Please refer to Appendix A for
a picture gallery of the structures located within the immediate area. Appendix B includes letters of
support from the immediate neighbors within the cul-de-sac.

Special Use Permits

Certain prescribed uses or structures are only permitted with a special use permit and not permitted by
right due to a special characteristic of its operation or installation. Certain prescribed uses require
performance measures to mitigate possible negative impacts of the use. In certain instances, a special
use permit is required to waive a performance measure. While the accessory structures meet most of the
requirements outlined in Table 30.44-1, the structures are not architecturally compatible with the
principal residence. Additionally, the request includes waivers of development standards for reduced
setbacks and separations. Therefore, the structures may be permitted with discretion in a district subject
to review by the Commission or the Board to ensure compatibility with existing or planned surrounding
uses and characteristics of development.

The first use permit is to allow accessory structures not architecturally compatible with the principal
residence per Table 30.44-1.

The second use permit is tied to the first use permit and requests to waive applicable design standards
(vertical metal exterior materials) per Table 30.56-2A.

For the special use permit requests, the existing structures are adequately obscured from public view and
do not adversely impact the immediate area. With a combination of perimeter walls, larger lots,
orientation of the lot within the cul-de-sac, and transitional space, the request will not have any adverse
impact on the immediate area.

204 Belle Isle Court Henderson, Nevada 89012 702.379.6601
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D G Consultants

Waivers of Development Standards

While the proposed alternatives do not comply with required provisions, it is recognized that individual
sites may present unique characteristics, the operation and location of site uses that could be best
developed through the application of alternative site development standards which depart from the
requirements of Title 30. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to modify a
development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors which mitigate the
impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

The first waiver of standards request is to reduce the rear setback to an existing accessory structure (metal
garage) to two (2) feet where a minimum of five (5) feet is required.

The second waiver of standards request is to reduce the setback to a street/right-of-way (Lone Mountain
Road) to two (2) feet where a minimum of ten (10) feet is required.

The third waiver of standards request is to reduce the side setback to an existing accessory structure
(carport) to 0.5 feet (6 inches) where a minimum of five (5) feet is required.

The fourth waiver of standards request is to reduce the required separation between an existing accessory
structure (carport) and the principal residence to one (1) foot where a minimum of six (6) feet is required.

A recent waiver of standards for a reduced setback to an accessory structure was approved on the
adjacent parcel to the west.

Therefore, the proposed use and site location achieve the following: a) the proposed uses are in harmony
with the purpose, goals, objectives and standards of the Clark County Master Plan and Title 30; b) the
proposed uses will not have substantial or undue adverse effects on adjacent properties, character of the
neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public improvements, public sites or rights-of-way, or other
matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare; and ¢) the proposed use will be
adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and services and will not impose an undue burden.

Thank you for the consideration.

Sincerely,

204 Belle Isle Court Henderson, Nevada 89012 702.379.6601
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FENCE HEIGHT/SETBACK LONE MOUNTAIN RD/BONITA VISTA ST

(TITLE 30) AN
A

PUBLIC HEARING g P

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / -

WS-23-0433-ISAC ANDREI & ANCA CORINA: / \\

\
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follﬂﬁ»mu })/{educe setback; 2)
allow a non-decorative fence; and 3) increase fence height wit ){{l the ﬁ‘ént yard'in conjuhctlon
with a single family residence on 0.9 acres in an R-E (Rural}is’tates B<es1dent1al) (RNP ) Zone

Generally located on the northwest comer of Lone Mountam Roac( ang s Bonita Vlsta/Street

within Lone Mountain. RM/jud/syp (For possible act1on) \/ /
\_..\ </ /

RELATED INFORMATION: S S \.‘

4 \ \ \'\
APN: 3 '\\ \ \'x /
125-32-802-032 VAN \\/

\ \‘“ .

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT ST AR[)S’ e

1. Reduce the rear sgback f\a single family homt/\O feet where 30 feet is required per
Table 30.40-1 (& 33% reductlon)

2. Allow a n0n~decor 1ve Lcnce where a\ ecoratlvc fence (a fence with not less than 50% of
the vertical surfacc of the fence open) 1 1@ req/uned within 15 feet of the front property line
per Table 30.64-1." \ 4

3. Increase fence helght to 7 feet 4 mchcs where a maximum height of 6 feet is permitted

Meet of the fr&%p@% liftie per Section 30.64.020 (a 23% increase).
/ Y

LAND USE PLAN: Y ‘

/ﬁONE/MO TAIN RANCH /}i S TATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND ‘|
Pro_]ect Déscrlptlon /
Gencral Sumg}aw ,/"
o\ S1tc Address /4825 N. Bonita Vista St.
Slte Acrcage 0.9
o Prcue;t Type Fence height/setback

o Fene Height (feet): 7.4

Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed single family residence. The subject site is 0.9 acres and within the
RNP-I overlay in Lone Mountain. The site is located at the northwest corner of Lone Mountain
Road and Bonita Vista Street, directly north of the Mountain Crest Park. The house is situated



on the north of the site to allow a large area for landscaping, pool, and other yard amenities. The
applicant is requesting to install a solid 6 foot high decorative CMU block wall on the corner
side yard, along Lone Mountain Road, and along a portion of the front yard on Bonita Vista
Street. On the north half of the front yard, along Bonita Vista, the applicant is prop s)ng a 7 foot
4 inch non-decorative fence per Title 30. Along the west and north propcrty lt(o es thee is an
existing 6 foot high CMU block wall, which is to remain. The request for g-Wwaiver 18 allow a
non-decorative fence and to increase the structure’s height as well as a wajver to reQ@:e the rear
setback to 20 feet due to the narrow width along the north/south direction are a part of this

application. \
/ \ \\

Elevations //\ \,

The ornamental fence is 7 feet 4 inches high, consisting of opcn om/anﬁ/ental fence o\xer 32 1nc~hes
sitting on top of a 24 inch high CMU fence with CMU pl/ers This/Sectior’ of the fence, 1ncludes a
pedestrian access gate as well as 2 vehicular access gaLe/s The rémaining périmeter wall, tyensmts
of a 6 foot high decorative CMU block wall with 16 inch piers JQ féet cyg:nter The house is 2
stories with a basement. The maximum height of the proposed houseg“1s 35 feet, with different
architectural elements and unique features to break-up the mass of th¢ building. Additionally, the
proposed structure has a 2,125 square foot | basement, a 4,693 square foot first floor, and a 3,040
square foot second floor. The overall square footage ‘o\he hou\. is 9,858 square feet.

\‘ \ 7
Landscaping \ \\\ \ //
The plans depict an existing attached s1dewalk \alon;: Lone M&un‘tam Road with 5 foot wide

landscaping behind the sidewalk. Along \Bomt'\,Vlsta Street the applicant is proposing an
attached sidewalk with fivefoot wi landstapmg behyﬁﬂhcxﬁdewalk The parcel map for this
lot was approved prior“to the adopuon of the detdched sidewalk ordinance; therefore, the
sidewalk and landscapmg }ré'\ﬁpproprlate per Code\i in effect at the time of recordation of the

parcel map. / J / \ /-’
\ s £ Y S
,\ \ g / \ /,
Signage N ; \/\/
Signage is not a part of this reqr‘@t\ 3
\/

P \
Appflicant’s J ustlﬁcauon\
/he or/umneutal fence and landscapmg will extend north along Bonita Vista Street,
( appro‘umately \50 percent “of % length of the lot. The proposed fencing will be open
"-\archltectural metal with a 25\ifich high solid block base. The fence piers occur at appropriate
spacmg and are|coursing height of 7 feet 4 inches. Access gates will be utilizing open
arch1tectura1 metal simiilar to the proposed front fencing. This request is to allow a solid
decorative fence for aportion of the front where typically all of the fence would be required to be
open decorative fence. The applicant further states the rear setback reductions is in concert with
other praposed Jot area uses.

P
Surround%g Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up | R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential
& West | to 2 du/ac)
South | Public Use P-F Mountain Crest Park

\
\




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
East Ranch Estate Neighborhood R-E (RNP-I) Undeveloped _
(up to 2 du/ac) / \

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals nd pur ses of Title
30.

/
Analysis // \' ey & \\_ \\\
Comprehensive Planning A N\
Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden oL ﬁroot g estabhsh that the proposed
request is appropnate for its existing location by showm;:,that the/ se /af the area adj acent tm’he
property included in the waiver of development stmdards request will not be affecged in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of. a waiverdf development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of a an alternative/standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standm\d\ may Justm an altégnative.

/ \ \

Staff finds that the height and design of lhe propose etecoratlw. Dblock Wall and ornamental fence
along the perimeter of the property are in harm ny with the development ‘and meets the intent to
be decorative and open rather than a solid waJPcreatmg acanyon ctfect. The design of this
custom home has unique features, whlch complerhcnt the surrounding area. Staff does not
foresee the height and de51g90£—thg§roposed penmeter wall and fence will adversely impact any
of the neighbors; therefpre staff tan support these rd;uusts Furthermore, the rear setback
reduction will not negdtively 1mpacb the adjacent, property as the portions of the proposed
residence intruding ] m/ﬁ the setback are brokeh up in ‘sections. The intrusion into the rear setback

is not a large bla(./k fag::(de in/ /the proxunlty of thc neighbor’s property. Therefore, staff can

support this requcst ‘\-\/_/ ”\ /

V4
/
¥

Staff Recommendahon <

Approx al. .

\
/
/

M ‘this requesd is approved \the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
/with the standards and, pu1pc\>} %numerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Rev1sed StatuteS\
J |

PRELIMIN%}{Y STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

. plicgnt is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
Mns, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this

application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

\
TAB/CAC: / X
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: (WS -83 - ¢l23 DATE FILED: Z/132[ 32
PLANNER ASSIGNED: LD

O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) E TABICAC: Lovie. WMownded nn TABICAC DATE: B/ B /23
O ZONE CHANGE t» | PC MEETING DATE: _F /S (33

00 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:

O NONCONFORMING (NZC) ree: & /25
O USE PERMIT (UC)

VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Andrei Isac

ADDRESS: 9781 Arch Canyon Court

B  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

O DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
O ADMINISTRATIVE

CITy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 891149
TELEPHONE: 702-807-0290 CELL: 702-807-0290
E-MAIL: isac_andrei@icloud.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: Andrei Isac
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) ks ADDRESS: 9781 Arch Canyon Court
D=8
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wc) | O CITY: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zp; 89149
wl
& TELEPHONE: 702-807-0290 CELL: 702-807-0290
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E.MAIL: isac_andrei@icloud.com HEE CONTACT D8
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) " NAME: Gary L. Carlson
E ADDRESS: 6440 Bristol Way
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 5 | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV___ zp: 89107
w
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-429-8484 CELL: 702-429-8484
3 E-MAIL: 9ca.finearch@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): APN 125-32-802-032

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 4825 Bonita Vista, Las Vegas, NV 89149
PROJECT DESCRIPTION/‘RequeSt read yard set back to 20 ft. Request front yard partial solid decorative fencing.

(1, We) the undersigned swear a?d $ay that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, ar (am, are) otherwise qualified o initiate
this application under Clark Coupity' Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true %‘nd correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, e‘) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose o adwsmg the public of the proposed application.

% T Andrei Isac

Property Owner (Sigq‘a}ure) Property Owner (Print) David Gary Eirks
stareor _Ae v o DA NOTARY PUBLIC
COUNTYOF _( /77 4 STATE OF NEVADA
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON S 22 - 2022~ (DATE) "/ Appt. No. 21-0097-01
D720 s siACT My AppL Expites: March 11, 2025

zegﬁz{ 7 ﬂ(//»wzn//z,é

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authonty (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21



GARY CARLSON & ASSOCIATES

Department of Comprehensive Planning Revised 2-13-23
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: APR22-101132 APN 125-32-902-032
Sub: Justification Letter - Waivers for Rear Setback & Front Fence

To Whom It May Concern:
This letter proposes justification for the following purposes in developing the residential lot:

The residential lot is situated on the northwest corner of Lone Mountain and Bonita Vista. Access
to the site is planned off of Bonita Vista due to reduced traffic of the residential road. The lot is
zoned R-E. Adjacent properties are both residences with R-E zoning. The lot undeveloped. A
fence permit is in place to construct north, south and west property line fence walls.

On the south side of Lone Mountain there is a regional park with many trees and green spaces.
The owner wishes to capitalize on the view to the park from the proposed second floor of the
planned residence. The residence is planned to be situated to the north enough to allow a large
area for planned landscaping, pool and other yard amenities. An accessory garage is planned near
the north west corner of the lot. Landscaping throughout the property will enhance the
development with its residential neighbors.

Public utilities are planned to be provided from Bonita Vista. A sewer connection is planned from
the existing public sewer line in Lone Mountain and will eventually serve properties on both sides
of Bonita Vista. Civil engineering plans are underway for this work. :

Table 30.40-1 stipulates a 40 ft setback for the front with a standard 12 ft reduction for trees
planted and architectural features of the residence. We are planning on utilizing this reduction
along Bonita Vista. No Waiver is anticipated for the “front”.

‘The proposed single family detached residence and accessory garage will meet all stipulations
noted in Table 30.44-1 for on site development. We see no adverse impact to the neighborhood
residences near by and due to the extent or proposed landscaping nearest the intersection, should
improve the area in general.

Continued on page 2

6440 Bristol Way, Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 231 E. 400 S. #340, Salt lake City, Utah 84111
W(702)429-8484 gca.finearch@gmail.com



GARY CARLSON & ASSOCIATES

Re: APR22-101132 APN 125-32-902-032 Page 2
Sub: justification Letter - Setback and Fences Waivers

A. Waiver to reduce rear yard setback
Table 30.40-1 also stipulates 30 ft setback for rear yards. We are requesting a reduction to 20 ft
setback. This area use is in concert with other proposed lot area uses.

B. Fence Frontage Waiver

In keeping with Section 30.64, Figures 30.64-5 show a 6 ft high decorative block screen wall set
5 feet from public sidewalk that includes landscaping for trees and shrubs. Tree and shrub
placement will be in accordance with Section 30.64.030k. This is what is proposed for the south

end of the property facing Lone Mountain.

This same decorative fence and landscaping is also planned to extend north along Bonita Vista
approximately 50% the length of the lot in order to surround the proposed large side yard area.
The remainder of proposed fencing will be open architectural metal with 24 inch high solid block
base. Fence piers occur at appropriate spacing and are coursing height of 7 ft 4 in. Access gates
will be utilizing open architectural metal similar to the proposed “front” fencing. This request is
to allow solid decorative fence for a portion (50%) of the “front” where typically all of the fence
would be required to be open decorative fence. The remaining 50%, as noted will be open
decorative fencing and gates. The architectural metal portions of this fence will be black or
charcoal gray.

We appreciate you consideration for approval of the proposed waivers for setbacks and fencing.

Sincerely,
GARY CARLSON & ASSOCIATES

: o o Dy T TP D et
Gary L. C%ﬂ, Principal Architect

A A
//%/;""f/ f“éz// Z

6440 Bristol Way, Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 231 E. 400 S. #340, Salt [ake City, Utah 84111
W(702)429-8484 gca.finearch@gmail.com



09/06/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

FINISHED GRADE VERDE WAY/JENSEN STREET
(TITLE 30) AN
PUBLIC HEARING / P
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / ¢
DR-23-0379-WIEST, ANDREW J.: \\
DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction with a propo/ée s g( family re\s)dennal
development on 2.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Res1dent1a1) (RNP-I) 7 \ \
.\ \
Generally located on the west side of Jensen Street and th/cé)rth ;ﬁe ot/Vcrde Way Wlthm Lene
Mountain. RM/jgh/syp (For possible action) ,\/ < 3 \ \/./
\ \\/,' ) //
\\\ /r
RELATED INFORMATION: N\ <
///\ \.\ \
APN: :// \\\ \ \
125-31-401-005 \ § AN \ p
\‘\\ \ \
\ NN - -‘\/,
DESIGN REVIEW: \ DS w
Increase the finished grade for a single f mlly femdentlal development to 47 inches (4 feet)
where 36 inches (3 fcet) is the stand ird per Sectlon 30. 32 020,64 31% increase).

o
LAND USE PLAN;, / ya | \ \
LONE MOUNT/)I ﬁ RANCH E STATE NEIGHBQRI]OOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

\ \ .‘\ / /
BACKGROUND:" ' h\\\\\
Pro;e%mm)n \ /\ /

General'Summa
& Site Address: 495\3 N. Jensen Street
// o Site Acreage: AL\ P
Number of Lots/\Umtb 4//
o Mlmmun /Maxxmum Lot Size (square feet): 21,464 (minimum gross)/22,678 (maximum
; gros>) ‘,." /
e Proj et ype: Flmshed grade for a single family residential development

Site Plans

The plans, depict a proposed 4 lot single family residential development that has access to a
prlvate cul¥e-sac street from Jensen Street. The proposed project currently consists of a 4 lot
minor subdivision; no development plans have been submitted to the County for review. The
plans depict the finished grade of the site will be increased to 4 feet along portions of the site to

fill in an existing wash.



Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates the finished grade of the proposed development exceeds what is required
by Code. Therefore, the design review request is for an increase in finished grade up tg 47 inches

where 36 inches is the standard, due to an existing wash. \
\
Prior Land Use Requests / ’ /
Application | Request Action <f)ate
Number \
VS-22-0660 | Vacated and abandoned patent easements Approved | February
4% \byﬂ’/Ca N | 2023,

ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified various parcels within Lone Mouptﬁin to, Approved: \ September

Residential Neighborhood Preservation /Dlstnots by BCC }2001

intended to preserve the residential clydcter of ‘the "\ \ \‘\ /

Lone Mountain area > N/
N 7

Surrounding Land Use \ /

Planned Land Use Category. | Zoning District { Existing Land Use

North, South, | Ranch Estate Nelghb(yhood R-E (RNP-I) tndeveloped

& West (up to 2 dw/ac) N \

East City of Las Vegas \A_ w R-E Single family residential
'\“ \.\ \\ \\ '\_\ /

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ™
The applicant shall demonst t the proposed equesiuneets’ fhe goals and purposes of Title
30. /wm a\ \ /JV

// E. (‘/
Analysis / N 'l \ \
Public Works - Deve]opment ,Revnew \
This design review represerts thew grade difference within the boundary of this
application. This information is based on prelifinary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff

will cwvaluate the <site ugh the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application w1U not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet

Clark County Code, Tltle oO or prevmus land use approval.
/ A

/ S N \ \'\ //
Staff Recommendation
Approval \ i )

‘~ |

| i

J

If thls request is’ approved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

with ‘the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Rewsed Statutes /

/

PRELIMIN’ARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change



in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; ang that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will explre \

Public Works - Development Review / /
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade eleyéon d1fferenc»s outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to m1t1g e amagé‘thx ough the site.
e Applicant is advised that approval of this application will riot breyeﬁt Pubhc Worlm from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Tit )é 30, or prcwous land use

approvals. \ \
PP // / ’\\\ \ A
® ° // \ 3 \ /
Fire Prevention Bureau \ / /
e No comment. \, 2
Clark County Water Reclamation District @CWRD) \ 1

e Applicant is advised that this prope{ ty is cur r&Qtly serviced by a‘septic system with regard
to sewage disposal; this system f"xlls under the _|Lmsdlctlon of the §outhern Nevada Health
District; this property is greater than 400\feet of C1tv of Las Vegas public sanitary sewer;
and for any sanitary sewer needs, tq contact The City \fL\as chas

3 '-‘ /
TAB/CAC: Y /
APPROVALS: ///\ N / ™
PROTESTS / /-\_\ j,

\

\
4
\

APPLICANT: KNDREW WEIST %
CONTACT: KEN KRAEMER, sommgsow BOULEVARD, SUITE 144, LAS VEGAS,

NV 89107 \ ,, rd
P /—\\ \\\ <\/



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INGLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
app. numBer: W= U 0379 pare Fiuen: @‘24 ! 7%

PLANNER ASSIGNED:

148 N ¢
B TEXT AMENDMENT (T4) & | rasicac:___[0Mg MOV tasreac paTe: 3
O ZONE CHANGE % | PCMEETING DATE: __ A :wpm
0 CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE: 417 | L5
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) e LTS
O USE PERMIT (UG) ki
VARIANGE (VC)
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | B
STANDARDS (WS) ui % 599 )45
o o . o
% DESIGN REVIEW (OR) &0 v 279
Y, & A
O ADMINISTRATIVE s
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: LM
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) % StbEESS:
O WAIVER OF Conpimons wey | § | erry: STATE: ZIP:
& | TELEPHONE: CELL:
[ORIGINAL APPLIGATION #) < e sl REE CONTACY B8
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
@ EXTENSION OF TIME (€T) | NAME: LEA
4 | ADDRESS: AP A A LS o fuks
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) 3 oy o A 2. _ SDRT7
(1 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) % TELEPHONE: CELL: 2% e /
& E-MAIL

: LA o SIS A RTEREF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) i ) p 3.

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): Lt
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

{1, We) tha undarsigned swear and 5oy that (| am, Wo are) the ownor(s) of regord on the Tox Rolls af the propardy involved in this application, or (am, ate) olhorwise qualified lo Iniliale
this application usger Glark County Code; thit the Information on the atlached legat desceiption, afl plans, ant drawings attached herete, and sll the st %3 and Ined
herof are fe all respects true @nd coeet to tho best of my knowledge and beliaf, and the undensigned understands thot this ap must bo complote and beforo o
hearing can bn canducted. (I, We) 2lso authorize tha Clark Counly Comprehensive Planaing Dsy ar its desi lo onter the premises and to Instalt any required signs on
anld propenty for e pumese af advising tho pubtic of the proposad application.

= S b p st

Property Owner (Signaturg)* Property OQwner (Print)

stareor __ NDRARAOE JENHIFER NEFDS
ALV mtaY NOT.

Bt STATE OF NEVADA

2/ APPT. NO.22-1146-01
MY APPT, EXPIRES FEBRUARY 26, 2026

NOTARY
PUBLUC:

SUDSCRIBLY AND SWORN HEFORE ME ON Wm(uﬁ\‘tm
o %&;@ym

/
*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altornay, er signature dacumentation Is required I the applicant and/or property owner
is  corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity,

Rev. 2/15/22



800 North Rainbow Boulevard, Suite #144

HNU” TE C Las Vegas, Nevada 89107-1190

Phone: (702) 219-5785

May 30, 2023

Clark County, Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155-4000

Attn: MSM 23-600036 Jensen St & Verde Way (APN 12531-401-005)
Subject: Site Design Review
Dear Sir or madam,

This letter is provided as a justification for a Site Design Review for Fill exceeding 3.0 feet (36").

Due to the existence on the site of an old inactive wash, it is necessary to fill in a partion of the wash to
create the pads for the two northerly lots (Lots 1 and 2). Per Title 30 section 30.32.040 (9) (b) nofilin
excess of 36" is allowable.

Specifically, in the northeast corner of Lot 2, we are proposing fill from a natural grade of 2627.00to a
finished pad grade of 2630.90 for a maximum fill of 3.90 feet (46.8 inches) in area of 300 square feet

more or less..

Hauntec and the property owner are requesting that Clark County Development Department approve
the excess fill on the site.

If additional information is required, please contact me.

Sincerely,

/Ioe Alvin Haun, PE, MSE
HAUNTEC Civil Engineering Services




09/06/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS FORT APACHE RD/CRAIG RD
(TITLE 30) )
PUBLIC HEARING e /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /" \/
VS-23-0359-RODRIGUEZ MANUEL & ELVA: \

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark /G6unty Atéc{ between Fort
Apache Road and Dapple Gray Road (alignment), and betwee}y’Stang; Avenue and Cralg Road

within Lone Mountain (description on file). RM/al/syp (Fo p’osmble’ action) \ \
/ \ /
/ ‘{/ \) 1 \ //V
RELATED INFORMATION: NS i
\ //
138-05-203-013; 138-05-203-014 // \
./ \ \l \\ \\\
LANKD USE PLAN: \ o )
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE! NEIG\BORHO@D (UP \TO/{ DU/AC)
L\ D Ty
BACKGROUND: /

Project Descnptlon /\ ; \ AV

The applicant is proposing to develQp the' \site as A single family residential subdivision for
custom homes. The/{equest isto vacate govc\l nment' patent easements the applicant indicates are
no needed for evelopment m the /area. Any required right-of-way dedications or utility
easements will be\prov1ded with the fecor ing o{ afuture subdivision map.

N\ /

Prior Land Use Requests /

Application \RequESt Action Date

N/umber N\

ZC-0296-0 1\ Zone chhnge to establish an RNP-I Overlay | Approved | September
< DlStI'lCI for po{tlons of the Lone Mountain | by BCC 2001

\Plannm;: s Ared

|

Surroundmﬂ Land Use

Plafined land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North . | Rural Eslates Residential (up | R-E (RNP-I) Single family residence &
\| to 2 dii/ac) undeveloped
South |'Rufal Estates Residential (up | R-E (RNP-I) Single family residences
& East | to 2 du/ac)
West | Rural Estates Residential (up | R-E (RNP-I) Undeveloped
to 2 du/ac)




Related Applications
Application Request
Number
WS-23-0358 A waiver of development standards for a single famll/ resgdentlal
development is a companion item on this agenda.

TM-23-500079 | A tentative map for a single family residential subdivisio#'is a ¢ 1pamon
item on this agenda. / Xﬂ

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / \,
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets Lh/\ a\cn\s{ls/a{]d purposes b\f Title
30. N : \

/ / / \\ \-\

/ S ‘ .
Analysis / Yoyl % N
Public Works - Development Review ¢ < / / \NA

Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easunents thef are > Alot necessary for site,

drainage, or roadway development. \ J/

¢

//\ ‘.‘\‘\ .\‘V-.k \

Staff Recommendation / N \ _

Approval. \/ .
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Comn\sswn ﬁﬁds that t)'(e application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plin Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. \ W .
1///—\\‘\\ \'.‘ ‘/// \ /
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: | &
| \ \
Comprehensive <Pfann1mr /,./ y, \ P4

e Satisfy utlllty companies’ requirements. ,\V// ‘

o Apphcant is\advised that the County is”currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
a ions, mcludm@h thI}S/fOI‘ extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformarieg wuh the repulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in c1rcumstances or regulanons may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

v tﬁe\the extenswn ‘of tlme may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
< been no substantlal ka towards completion within the time specified; and that the
\ recordmg\ of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be

complcted w1thm 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.

\, /
Pubhc Works - Devéiopment Review
o “\nght of- de dedication to include 50 feet for Fort Apache Road, 40 feet for Craig Road,
30 feet for Dapple Gray Road and associated spandrels;
e Vacafion to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Acc?Roadway

obstructions.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / /

e No objection. 4
TAB/CAC: . A “x\
APPROVALS: / \\ \ / N\

\
PROTESTS: rd
\., \\'\
APPLICANT: HORIZONTE HOMES LLC / / / \ yd
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINF' ERING 60;0 S. JONES BLVDVSUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 \ NV //
\\“ \///
7N N\
/ N \
!/ \\ \".b“ \
\ N \
(% NG \
\ \ \\ \ Y
\\/ P .
N .‘\ ™ >4
///\ \\‘ ."\ y / P
/ \ ..‘ /
/ //—\\\ ’ I“, ‘\
'/ ’ / j "v‘ l\l"\ /
) \/ \"v'/



VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: \/ S+ &3- O35%  DATEFILED: (LS 23

PLANNER ASSIGNED: H \

TABICAC: Inone Mowhe g TABICAC DATE: 8. O3
PC MEETING DATE: _ "

BCC MEETING DATE: q -(2-30 23

Fee:_ b B8BTS @2

B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs)

EASEMENT(S)
O RIGHT(S)-OF -WAY

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #):

DEPARTMENT USE

name: Manuel & Elva Rodriguez
Appress: 7975 Helena Ave

E g N 89129
s |y Las Vegas sTaTe: NV 2IP;
O | TELEPHONE: 702-234-9355 CELL:

E-MAIL: Manny@desertplastering.com

name: Horizonte Home LLC

Lz: ADDRESS: 7975 Helena Ave

g | ciy: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip; 89129
& | TeLerHONE: 702-234-9355 CELL:

< | e-maiL: manny@desertplastering.com REF CONTACT ID #:

£ | NAME: Taney Engineering, Attn: Elisha Scrogum

§ abpress: 6030 S Jones Blvd

£ | cmv:Las Vegas staTe: NV zip; 89118
2 | TELePHONE: 702-362-8844 i

8 | e-mai: ElishaS@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 138-05-203-013 & -014

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: Fort Apache Rd & Craig Rd

L, (We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) olherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark Ceunty Code; that the mIo on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the stalemenls and answers contained
herein are in all respglts true and correct to the best owledge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing
can be conducted

Manwel Reciauirz | ENVA Qw'ngua

Property Ownel/S;;;nature)‘ Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF NEVAD

STATEOF NEVADAL | 4 T YESSIKA P ARREGUIN
suascmsso AND SWORN EFOR ME oN Wm”a @ Smg; :I%?/%A

LAY
sy_Mo uu WL) ette# 27 My Commission Expires: 08-16-25

PUBLIC, }A\Q/\.A
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaranon of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentaion is required if the applicant and/or property
owner s a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily.

A PR- A3- (000 23 Rev. 1/5/22

Cartificate No: 05-989114-




TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

January 24, 2023

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning

500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Craig & Fort Apache
APN: 138-05-20-013 & 138-05-20-014
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern:

On behalf of our client, Horizonte Home, LI.C, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting justification for
the vacation of a patent casement,

Patent Easement Vacation:
We are requesting to vacate the north 10 feet of the south 50 feet of a patent easement.

Due to the subject parcel being developed into a single-family residential subdivision, the stated patent easement
is no longer necessary.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for the vacation have been provided with this application
for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

N

Jeremiah Johnson
L.and Planner

Page 1]1



09/06/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT FORT APACHE RD/C RAIG RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

WS-23-0358-RODRIGUEZ MANUEL & ELVA:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follo vmg \) /\ dscapmg, \2) wall
height; 3) street intersection off-set; 4) street width; and 5) off-sj re 1rnp;m ements.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single famlLy resgeﬁtlal developn\ent and 2)
increase finished grade on 5.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Est/Les RemdentlalY(RNP I) Zone /‘

\ e
Generally located on the northeast corner of Fort Apache Roa\;l and Craig Road within Lone
Mountain. RM/al/syp (For possible action) i
RELATED INFORMATION: \_ \\
\ ™. '\\ e 4
APN: \\,_ \\ \\\ /
138-05-203-013; 138-05-203-014 \ \ > \> ’
\ \ pyd /

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENTSTANDARDS //\ NS
1. a. Permit aif alternative landscapmg alon(’ Fort Apache Road where a 15 foot wide

landseape ayea is reqmred behind an existing attached sidewalk per Section

30:64.030¢ / \ /"

b. Pemut an altg,rnatlve mm&g along Craig Road and Dapple Gray Road where
a 15\foot wide landscape area, Rvith a detached sidewalk is required per Figure

30.64-17. .

2, 7 @ rall helght to IJ feet (6 foot screen wall with a 5 foot retaining wall) where a
/~ maximum 9 Foot high wa [k, (6 foot screen wall with a 3 foot retaining wall) is permitted
/ /(@ 3% 1ncréuse) /"

\ 3. “»Reduce street 1ntersecuon off-set to 119 feet where a minimum of 125 feet as required

\ pm Sectlon 30. 5’) 52 (a 4 .8% reduction).

4..'\,,‘ Reduce the Wldth of a private street to 39 feet where a minimum of 40 feet is required per

L Umfonm Stand'ird Drawing 212 (a 2.5% reduction).
5.\ Waive off-sife improvements (curbs, gutters, sidewalks, streetlights, full w1dth paving)
Wwhere req(ired per Sections 30.52.040 and 30.52.50.
\ /

DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. A single family residential development.
2. Increase finished grade to 60 inches where an increase to 36 inches is standard per

Section 30.32.040 (a 68.6% increase).



LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description b
General Summary )
o Site Address: N/A /
e Site Acreage: 5 %
¢ Number of Lots: 8 N\
e Density (dw/ac): 1.6 \ \
¢ Net Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 16,982/ 1'8/ 09 \/ Y
e  Gross Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 20 002/2 r77 \\
o Project Type: Single family residential developmen(for cu t09 h’omes \'-\\ /
P / N\ .
Site Plan | N ¥

The plan depicts a single family residential dcvelopment cons1st1ng of ,8/l/ots with a density of 1.6
dwelling units per acre. The development hgs frontage along Fort{/ Apache Road, Craig Road,
and Dapple Gray Road; however, none of t& osed lots\will take direct access from these
streets. Access to the developmcnt will be from a pN{ate cul- du -sac that intersects with Dapple
Gray Road that will be 39 fest in width w1th no s1dowalks \The p]ans show that 5 of the
proposed lots are adjacent to Craig Road and/or Fort Apda Rmdf which are collector and
arterial streets. These 5 lots will have net lot areds between 16,982 square feet and 17,826 square
feet, which is allowed pe%O .40-1 'since (he lots are adjacent to collector and arterial
streets. The request for jirfcreas \tlmshed grade is fof f 3lofs adjacent to Craig Road in the
southwestem portion of the site. The apphcant will prov1de the minimum width of pavement for
the streets but is requésting o waive all other off-site amprovements to develop the site with rural
street standards. /[’he warver fof the mcreased retalpmg wall height is to the area located along
the north property, line. T he, vaiver-for =ducc\d street intersection off-set is for the entrance to
the development to, Craig Road. The de{\tel\ogment is for custom homes, so no floor plans or

elevations were submitted for tiisapplicatio
| .\\ PP\, /P

\
\ \'\

Landscapin
jl"iwe plap-depicts a 6 toot wide la@dscape areas adjacent to the public streets and the north and
/ south Slde% of the entrance to, the development will consists of trees, shrubs, and groundcover.
N

\, i
|

\ 3 \
Apphcanl 8 Justmcatmn
The applicant mdlcates that the proposed development is consistent and compatible with the
ex1s\mg and planned/land uses in the area. The requests for waivers for off-site improvements
and to. allow altem’atlve street landscaping will allow the project to develop with rural street
standards which’ ‘will match the existing developments in the area creating a uniform streetscape.
The increases’in finished grade and retaining wall height will allow the site to maintain adequate
NV

drainage based on the established grade for existing improvements adjacent to the site. The
requests to reduce the width of the private street and reduce the street intersection off-set are
minor deviations from the required standards and traffic generated form this development will
have minimum impacts on the public rights-of-way. Similar requests have been approved for
other development in the County and will not have a negative impact on adjacent developments.




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number

7C-0296-01 | Zone change to establish an RNP-I Overlay | Approved | September
District for portions of the Lone Mountain | by BCC // ZOy

Planning Area
<
/ \

Surrounding Land Use / X
Planned land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use Y
North | Rural Estates Residential (up | R-E (RNP-I) Smfg]c @1m11y I‘CSIdenCC &
to 2 dw/ac) {ndevgloped \ \
South | Rural Estates Residential (up | R-E (RNP-I) | Single falmly rc:51dcnces \
& East | to 2 dw/ac) / A\ N/
West | Rural Estates Residential (up | R-E (RNP-IY \Un/de@elo/péd \/
to 2 du/ac) \ \/
7
Related Applications
Application Request / \ N \
Number {
VS-23-0359 A request for a vaCauon and ‘abandonm\ent of easemc;rfq is a companion item
on this agenda \ N N
TM-23-500079 | A tentative map for a single w remdent@ subd1v151on is a companion
item on thtSﬁgcrLda ~ /
\ /
STANDARDS FOR AI’PRQyAL Voo (
The applicant shal}demonstrate 'that the proposed re/:fluest meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. ¢ N/ \

. // \
Al \/ \\ 4
nalysis
Coleanmng /\

Waivefs of Development Standards

//&/ccordmn to Title 30, the, apphcant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
_/requesiAs approprlate for 1t's\ex1st1n0 location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
<_property included in the waivef of development standards request will not be affected in a
\'substantldlly adverse manner. "The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modlfy a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
Wthh miti g\ate the 1rnpact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

\

Walver of Development Standards #1

The Iandscapmg proposed by the applicant matches landscaping provided for the existing single
family restdéntial development to the south along Craig Road and for another single family
residential development farther north along Fort Apache Road. The applicant’s proposed
landscaping is more intense than what has been provide for other older residential developments

abutting this site. Staff finds the landscaping proposed by the applicant is consistent and

compatible with existing developments in this area and will provide for a more uniform

streetscape. Therefore, staff supports this request.




Waiver of Development Standards #2

The existing topography of the site may be a unique or special circumstance to warrant approval
of the request to increase the heights of retaining walls. Additionally, the design cog\straints to
match established grades for existing improvements in this area can limit options to-provide and
maintain adequate drainage for the development. Therefore, staff can support thi/s'{equcyt\'

Design Review #1 / g

The proposed development is for custom homes which is similar to several of the exi's&ing single
family residential developments in the area. The layout of the devel@pment with access from a
local street is also similar to other developments in the area\The pfoposed lots\are of
comparable size to the adjacent developments. Therefore, staff pﬁn su?port the de\si\gn revié\y for

rd

the project. // ; P . \,\ \
Public Works - Development Review ‘../ \/ // ) \ //
Waiver of Development Standards #3 N )

Staff has no objection to the reduction in street intersection of(tye{ for the distance from
Mountain Sage Court to Craig Road. The landscape buffer\"e\idj acent‘to the entry street visibility
will be improved for those entering the site,”” ™\ 1

4 AN R

Waiver of Development Standards #4 | N \ o
Staff has no objection to the reduction of street \\(Tdtjl for Mrivate,\s/t,ré'et Mountain Sage Count.
The applicant is only reducing the width by, 1 foot, \) :

\V P2
Waiver of Development Swm . ; //\/ ,
Historical events have demonstrated\how importap( off-site improvements are for drainage
control. Additionally; full width paving allows for Better traffic flow and sidewalks on public
streets provide safe/r pathways fdr pegléstrians é,‘nd fO);f‘children to walk to school. Therefore, staff
cannot support the waivér.\gf“ develmnen%&dards for full off-site improvements on Craig
Road.

Desian/Rg/ie\w#Q\ \\'\. <\//

This” design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
applicatiom~This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
< will céntinue \to evaluate the sité through the technical studies required for this application.
“Approval of this, application \gll not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet

Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval.

Sta\f'f‘\Recom\méndatié!n
Approval of waivers of development standards #1 through #4 and the design reviews; denial of
waiver of development standards #5.

4

If this requést is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
. /N
If approved:
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued withoa ﬁnyzoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and futfire land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be re%ewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of app <#ma’aon ubstantla change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or add'—‘ }md{pons to \an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has nof commenced or theré has
been no substantial work towards completion wuhiﬁ the ()pemficd dnd that (hls

application must commence within 4 years of ap})aéval d,a oy ill  expire. \-._ 2
\\ \/’

Public Works - Development Review \\_

e Drainage study and compliance; /

e Drainage study must demonstrate thaf 1t aKproposed ‘grade elevatlon differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32. 04@@1)(9) are ne\ded to nx{ugate drdlnage through the site;
Traffic study and compliance;
Right-of-way dedication to include 50 féc*(\for F o\x ache Road’ 40 feet for Craig Road,
30 feet for Dapple Gray Road and assoc1ated ‘spandrels; W

e Clark County Fire Prevention approval of xcduced street width.

. Apphcant is advised that approval of f this apphcaﬂomwﬂl not prevent Public Works from
requiring an altcrnate design to meet| Clark 9 unty Code, Title 30, or previous land use

approvals. / ,-/\«; ,; \
,'/

/ / \ \
/ / 3 2
Vd / \ /

\

Fire Prevention B\urcau " \ /
e Applicant is adv1sed to submit plans fopfeview and approval prior to installing any gates,
W@Y‘ps (speed blﬁ\ﬁQ@sy\ ed) and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway
Obstructions.
/ / \\ \".\ \
Clark County Water' Reclamatlou District (CCWRD)
/ o’ Apphcarxt is advised thab( CWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
N\ of the unmcorporated county, and for any sanitary sewer needs to contact the City of Las
% Veg_,as to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of the
*\_ applicant’s parccl
\ /
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS?
PROTESTS!

APPLICANT: HORIZONTE HOMES LLC
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD, SUITE

100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
App. NUMBER: WS D3-06358 pateFiLen: (o=15-23
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _/H s
TEXT AMENDMENT § TABICAC: Leent  /Meombory TABICAC DATE:_ B3~ A3:
- % | PC MEETING DATE: _—
COPERHANGE 20) BCC MEETING DATE. __ ¢ —0"{%’3’" .
USE PERMIT (UC) ree: 3 [{Se =

VARIANCE (vC)
NAME: Manuel & Elva Rodriguez

NOOOO

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT Y
STANDARDS (WS) 4 7 S E o | ADDRESS: gem e
W= | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp: 89129
[X] DESIGN REVIEW (DR)( TS es 709-234.9355
& O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
D ggg’lg"&s;gcgyﬁlmm % E-MAIL: manny@desertplastering.com
[] STREET NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: Horizonte Home LLC
[C] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g ADDRESS: 7975 Helena Ave
g |orry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89129
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g-. TELEPHONE: 702-234-9355 CELL:
[C] ANNEXATION < E-MAIL: manny@desertplastering.com REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[[] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
" NAME: Taney Engineering, Attn: Elisha Scrogum
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | ADDRESS: 6030 S Jones Bivd
4
[] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7ip; 89118
© | TELEPHONE; 702-362-8844 CELL:
(QRIGINAL AFPLICATION #] 8 | e-maiL: ElishaS@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 138-05-203-013 & -014
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS; Fort Apache Rd & Craig Rd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Single-family residential subdivision

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We.age) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code. that the isfforrfation on the attached legal description, all plans, and dravangs attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respefts rue and correct to the Sest pf my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be copldcled. (I, We) also authonz£ the Llark County Comprenensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to install any required signs on
se of advising the publi e proposed application.

g L Manuel Rdvizuez | Elva Rdvigucz
Proper(yVOWger (&J‘ﬁ%ture)‘ W Property Owner (Print)

stateor _N&/ada YESSIKA P.ARREGUIN
COUNTY OF _ ok, NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME oN __ LDLL. 2.8 H‘. 2022 (DATE) STATE OF NEVADA

sy _Monugld 4 Elva Redrioymasz. 57 My Commissloh Expires: 08-16-25

‘ G Certificaty No; 0589114
NOT. "
PUBG?:TJ (z}’@v\,\z %\,\N

=N

*NOTE: Corporale declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signalure in a representative capacily.

Revised 09/14/2022 NoR 2> l pob87




U
TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

April 3, 2023

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning

500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155 ,.h%
Y

Re: Craig & Fort Apache \r\) S - 59 % OD 3

APN: 138-05-20-013 & 138-05-20-014

Justification Letter (Revised)

To whom it may concern:

On behalf of our client, Horizonte Home, LLC, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting justification for a
Tentative Map, Waivers of Development Standards, and Design Review for a proposed single-family residential
subdivision.

Project Description:

This project is a 5.10 gross-acre, 8 lot single-family residential subdivision with 1.57 lots per acre located to
the north of Craig Road and east of Fort Apache Road. The site is currently zoned R-E (Rural Estates
Residential), with a planned land use of RN (Ranch Estates Neighborhood), within a RNP-I (Rural
Neighborhood Preservation) Overlay District. We are not requesting any modifications to the current zoning or
planned land use.

Craig Road and Fort Apache Road will remain in their existing conditions. Dapple Gray Road will receive rural
street improvements that include 32-feet of asphalt concrete pavement.

All lots will be accessed from Dapple Gray Road via a 39-foot private street with 30” modified roll curb and
gutter, which terminates in a cul-de-sac. The homes will be custom-built and have not yet been designed.

The project site is adjacent to properties with the following zoning categories and planned land use:

e North, East, South, and West: R-E (Rural Estates Residential; RN (Ranch Estate Neighborhood);
developed and undeveloped

Perimeter landscaping is provided in accordance with Section 30.64-8. A 6-foot landscape buffer will be located
along Craig Road, Fort Apache Road, and Dapple Gray Road.

Waiver of Development Standards — Wall Height
We are requesting to waive Section 30.64-50 (a)(4) to allow for a total 11-foot-high combination 6-foot screen
wall and 5-foot maximum retaining wall along the north property line. The increase in height is necessary so

that the site maintains adequate drainage while matching the existing grade of Fort Apache Road. As the
property adjacent to the proposed 11-foot wall is currently undeveloped, we expect the impact to be negligible.

Fage 1|3



09/06/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

CRAIG & FORT APACHE FORT APACHE RD/ ‘.RAIG RD
(TITLE 30)
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
TM-23-500079-RODRIGUEZ MANUEL & ELVA:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 single family residential lots andr (common lots one .0 acres
in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. ) / \.‘ \\ /! \ \\
Generally located on the northeast corner of Fort Apache Road and Cra1g Road \VVlthln Lone
Mountain. RM/al/syp (For possible action) / / N\ \ /
Sy
\ 9 . N\ \// ,/ A AV
RELATED INFORMATION: i
APN: NGO N
138-05-203-013; 138-05-203-014 rs S N\ \
)‘.‘ . N\, "‘\\ l/‘.
LAND USE PLAN: VN O\
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHB()RHOOD EUQ FO 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: //\ / v
Project Description
General Summary - 2N
e Site Address: N/A' )/ ,,/‘

e Site Acreax,e 5 \/ _\\
e Number of Lots 8 ) /7v
o /Deﬂw/ ac\) 1.6 \"‘:\‘\//
; ~ Net Mlmmung/Maxxmum Lot Size (square feet): 16,982/18,009
/e Gress Mlmmum/ Maxlrnurn Lot Size (square feet): 20,002/23,177
/ ° (/}:"IO_] ec?f \T l'ype: Smgle famxly residential development for custom homes

\\\\ \\ ‘ \ \,/
The plan dep1cts a smgk family residential development consisting of 8 lots with a density of 1.6
dwelhng units pér acre. The development has frontage along Fort Apache Road, Craig Road,
and ‘Dapple Gi) Rodd; however, none of the proposed lots will take direct access from these
streets:. Access to,the development will be from a private cul-de-sac that intersects with Dapple
Gray Road thzu/ will be 39 feet in width with no sidewalks. The plans show that 5 of the
proposed ‘lo vte/ are adjacent to Craig Road and/or Fort Apache Road, which are collector and
arterial streets. These 5 lots will have net lot areas between 16,982 square feet and 17,826 square
feet, which is allowed per Table 30.40-1 since the lots are adjacent to collector and arterial

streets.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number ;
ZC-0296-01 | Zone change to establish an RNP-I Overlay | Approved /Sep‘tqmber
District for portions of the Lone Mountain | by BCC / 2001,
Planning Area /
4
Surrounding Land Use \
Planned land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use  \
North | Rural Estates Residential (up | R-E (RNP-I) {;r(g}e \}n/uly \remdence &
to 2 du/ac) Aindevgloped \ \
South | Rural Estates Residential (up | R-E (RNP-I) | Single famlly remdc\mccs \
& East | to 2 du/ac) / / \ \ yd
West | Rural Estates Residential (up | R-E (RNP-I)’ \Undeveloped N
to 2 du/ac) ‘\‘ \¥% _ 7
Related Applications A <
Application Request ' .
Number {’/ \ N\ \
WS-23-0358 Waiver of development stan&agds fora s\]e family résidential aevelopment
is a companion item on'this agenda. \
VS-23-0359 A request for a vacation\and ahanddnment of €asements is a companion item
on this agerrda\\ \ A
/ \\\ \ /‘/
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | (
The applicant sha9 emon rate that the propo\sed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. / < 1 /..-’ / \ //
Analysi \x\u V \\\:\/ g
nalysis X /
. /

Compre e Plannmg \
Thﬁ mm the \tuntatlve map requirements as outlined in Title 30.

N
\/

\ \
\ \

7
/Staff Be@mendatlon
ApprOVal \
1
Ii this requcst is ;pproved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the staudafds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes
pe

y.

PRELIW STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprchensive Planning

Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final



map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review / \\\

e Drainage study and compliance; // /

e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differencés outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate dralﬁ(gg thrméilc the site;

e Traffic study and compliance; r \

e Right-of-way dedication to include 50 feet for Fort Apache Rogd 40 féet for Crajg Road,
30 feet for Dapple Gray Road and associated spandrels; /’/\ \, ‘\ \\ \\‘

o Clark County Fire Prevention approval of reduced stregt‘width, “'-\ \

Apphcant is advised that approval of this apphcatlon will 1 /wf pryfent Pubhc\Works ﬁom
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Cou /uty Cod };. Title”30 or prev1ous land{lse

approvals. 4
\/‘ /
Comprehensive Planning - Addressing &
¢ No comment. P \ \

/ \, \
/’ A 5\ N
( \ 3
\, \

Fire Preventicn Bureau \
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for' f‘&vww and\approval prlor to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed) and any otheiF ue\\Apparatus Access Roadway

obstructions. \ s
/_\ \ , S v d
Clark County Water Réclamatlon District, (CCWRD)
e Applicant is adwsecj/tf"it CCWRD dOLS not prov1de sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unmcorporaied county;, and for apy sanitary sewer needs to contact the City of Las
Vegas to see if the. C;t} has a‘Wsmtary sewer lines located in the vicinity of the

applicant's parcel >
TAB/C/,(C‘\ \
A PPROVALS: N\
PROTESTS:

/ \
APPLICANT HORIZONT‘E HOMES LLC
CONTACT ET; ISHA /SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD, SUITE

100, LAS VEGAS, NV/ 89118



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE i
@ | app.NUmMBER: 1M1= 23-S00679 DATE FILED: _(5=[S- 23
N e E | PLANNER AssioNED: S P
(TM) g TaBicac: one Mowabin TABICACDATE:,_ 22 9D
& PC MEETING DATE: __ = -
ﬁg.x BCC MEETING DATE: G (o533
® ree: F N0 =
NAME: Manuel & Elva Rodriguez
E « | ADDRESS: 7975 Helena Ave
Eg CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip. 89129
go TELEPHONE: 702-234-9355 CELL:
E-MAIL: manny@desertplastering.com
NAME: Horizonte Home LLC
% ADDRESS: 7975 Helena Ave
g ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89128
% TELEPHONE: 702-234-9355 CELL:
E-MAIL: manny@deseriplastering.com REF CONTACT ID #:
“ NAME: Taney Engineering, Attn: Elisha Scrogum
& | ApDRESS: 6030 S Jones Bivd
g CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV 21p: 89118
€ | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:
8 E-MAIL: ElishaS@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-05-203-013 & -014

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Fort Apache Rd & Craig Rd
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Craig & Fort Apache

I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified lo

iniliate this application under Clark County Code; thal the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached herelo, and all the stalements and answers

contained herein a;¢in all respects true and comecl Lo the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate

before a hearing be conducled. (I, We) alsduthorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee. to enter the premises and to install any required
/

signs on said plofertydor the purpose of ag g4he public of the propased application,

24, o Mdnucl Rdni uez| Evd Restngfuez
Property dwnaﬁSlgnature)W Property Owner (Print) J |

STATE OF YESSIKA P.ARREGUIN
countyoFr __ (C IOXX . NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA

SUBSCRIBED AND SWOR aEFoYE ME ON D(C: _2%% 2022 (DATE)
sy _Monued 1 Blvia Zoddownez My Commission Expires: 08-16-25
noany V)4 0, K] Y, ' Bertificata No: 05-989114

PUBLIC: A
[ AN

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altomey, or signature documenlalion is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation. partnership, trust, or provides signalure in a representative capacity.

ﬂ ?/{ 2.3- (tp©&3 Rev. 115122



